
          CITY  OF  NORTH  RIDGEVILLE 

CITY HALL   7307 AVON BELDEN ROAD  NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO 44039    

 440 353-0842   FAX: 440 353-0823 
 

                      LEGAL NOTICE 

 
Sealed proposals will be received at the Office of the Mayor, City Hall, 7307 Avon Belden Road, North Ridgeville, Ohio 

44039 until 11:00 A.M. (Local Time) on Monday April 24, 2017 and will be opened and read immediately thereafter 

for: 

TURNPIKE MITIGATION STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS 

 

This project consists of redirecting the majority of the flow from an existing 72-inch diameter storm sewer under the 

Ohio Turnpike from the Davis Drive ditch (Mills Ditch Lateral 3 Branch 1) to West Point Regional Retention Basin.  

The work will consist of the installation of approximately 1,380 linear feet of 54-inch diameter storm sewer, 4-inch 

diameter underdrains, catch basins, excavation and embankment, a vegetated filter strip, chain link fence, concrete 

headwalls, restoration, and other related work in conformance with plans and specifications. 

 

Bidders will be required to use the printed bid forms, which will be available along with the bid specifications from the 

Office of the Engineer, City Hall 7307 Avon Belden Road, North Ridgeville, Ohio 44039.  Checks shall be made payable 

to the City of North Ridgeville, Ohio, at a non-refundable cost of sixty-five dollars ($65.00) picked up.  No plans will be 

mailed. 

 

Each proposal shall be accompanied by a bid guarantee which shall consist of an Ohio Statutory Bid Guaranty and 

Contract Bond, substantially in the form prescribed by ORC 153.57 in a penal amount equal to or greater than 100% 

of the bid price.  No other form of bond is acceptable.  Bid security furnished in bond form shall be issued by a surety 

Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety. In addition to the City of North 

Ridgeville, The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) shall be named as an obligee in the Bidder’s Performance 

and Payment Bond per ODOT’s 2016 LPA Template (ODOT Spec Book and LPA Spec Book) Required Contract 

Provisions for STATE-Only Funded Projects. 

 

Per ODOT’s 2016 LPA Template (ODOT Spec Book and LPA Spec Book) Required Contract Provisions for STATE-

Only Funded Projects, Only ODOT pre-qualified contractors are eligible to submit bids for this project. 

 

Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons interested 

therein. Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and complexity. 

 

Sealed bids must be marked on the front of the envelope:   “Turnpike Mitigation Stormwater Improvements.” 

 

All contractors and subcontractors involved with the project will, to the extent practicable, use Ohio products, 

materials, services, and labor in the implementation of their project.  Additionally, contractor compliance   with the 

Equal Employment Opportunity requirements of Ohio Administrative Code, Chapter 123, the Governor’s Executive 

Order of 1972, and Governor’s Executive Order 84-9, shall be required. 

 

Domestic steel use requirements as specified in Section 153.011 of the Revised Code apply to this project.  Copies of 

Section 153.011 of the Revised Code can be obtained from any of the offices of the Department of Administrative 

Services.  

 

Bids must be submitted on the Bid Form contained in the Contract Documents. If the City determines to award the 

contract, they will award it based on the lowest and best bid as determined in the discretion of The City. The City 

reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities or irregularities therein.  State of Ohio 

Prevailing Wage Rates are applicable to this project.  Bidders must comply with the most current State of Ohio 

Prevailing Wage Rates on public improvements in Lorain County and the City of North Ridgeville, Ohio as determined 

by the Ohio Department of Commerce.  The State of Ohio’s Encouraging Diversity, Growth and Equity (EDGE) Goal 

requirements are applicable for this project and have been set at a rate of 5% of the project cost. 

 

G. DAVID GILLOCK, MAYOR 
 

Published:   March 31, 2017, April 7, 2017, April 14, 2017 

 

 


